RMB 7.31 1,016,050 7,427,326
 BRL 18.90 347,935 6,575,972

HTM investments EUR 60.82 190,484 11,585,237
 BRL 18.90 544,223 10,285,815
 TRY 20.69 298,689 6,179,875
 RMB 7.31 4,012,044 29,328,042
 SGD 35.00 263,887 9,236,045
   P=107,822,102

59

The Group has no foreign currency denominated monetary liabilities as of December 31, 2013
and 2012.

As a result of the translation of these foreign currency denominated assets, the Group had foreign
exchange gain amounting to P=11.7 million in 2013 and foreign exchange loss amounting to P=5.8
million in 2012.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the
foreign currencies exchange rates based on past foreign currencies exchange rates and
macroeconomic forecasts for 2013, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s 2013
and 2012 income before income tax.  The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for the
following percentage change in foreign currency rates:

  Effect on income before tax
Original Currency Percentage Strengthened Weakened

September, 2014
 US dollar 5% P=12,541,766 (P=12,541,766)
 Hongkong dollar (HKD) 5% 1,196,710 (1,196,710)

 E.M.U euro (EUR) 5% 846,779 (846,779)
 Australia dollar (AUD) 5% 236,754 (236,754)
 Brazil real (BRL) 5% 458,032 (458,032)
 Turkish lira (TRY) 5% 265,691 (265,691)
 Chinese yuan (RMB) 5% 1,510,254 (1,510,254)
 Singapore dollar (SGD) 5% 519,816 (519,816)

  Effect on income before tax
Original Currency Percentage Strengthened Weakened

December, 2013
 US dollar 5% P=7,406,574 (P=7,406,574)
 Hongkong dollar (HKD) 5% 1,108,772 (1,108,772)

 E.M.U euro (EUR) 5% 589,876 (589,876)
 Australia dollar (AUD) 5% 227,942 (227,942)
 Brazil real (BRL) 5% 842,911 (842,911)
 Turkish lira (TRY) 5% 308,979 (308,979)
 Chinese yuan (RMB) 5% 1,478,836 (1,478,836)
 Singapore dollar (SGD) 5% 461,792 (461,792)

60

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the consolidated
statements of income.

c. Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as a result of changes in the
levels of the equity indices and the values of individual stocks. The equity price risk exposure
arises from the Group’s financial assets at FVPL and investments in AFS equity securities. For
investments in Philippine equities, majority of funds are invested in equities listed in the PSE.

The Group measures the sensitivity of its equity securities by using PSE, NYSE and HKEx
indices fluctuations and its effect to respective share prices.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the equity
price based on past price performance and macroeconomic forecast for September, 2014 and
December, 2013, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s income before income tax
and equity:

Effect on income before income tax:

 September, 2014 December, 2013
Financial assets at FVPL:
Change in stock market index (%)
 +10% P=7,279,891 P=6,230,775
 –10% (7,279,891) (6,230,775)

Effect on equity:

 September, 2014 December, 2013
Investment in equity securities (AFS):
Change in club share prices (%)
 +10% P=45,000 P=45,000
 –10% (45,000) (45,000)

23. Financial Instruments

Categories of Financial Instruments
September, 2014
 Financial assets

Loans and
receivables

Financial
assets at

FVPL
AFS financial

assets
HTM

investments Total

ASSETS
Current:

 Cash and cashequivalents P=996,847,707 P=– – P=– P=996,847,707
 Listed debt securities  72,798,913 – – 72,798,913
 Receivables  8,066,016 – – – 8,066,016
Noncurrent:
 Receivable from related

parties 1,884,564 – – – 1,884,564
 Fixed income deposits 750,499 – – – 750,499
 Investment in LLP – – 10,238,765 – 10,238,765
 Listed debt securities – – 121,481,891 – 121,481,891
 Quoted equity securities – – 16,525,154 – 16,525,154
 Unquoted equitysecurities – – 17,298,942 – 17,298,942

61

 Financial assets

Loans and
receivables

Financial
assets at

FVPL
AFS financial

assets
HTM

investments Total

 HTM investments – – – 189,419,895 189,419,895

TOTAL P=1,007,548,786 P=72,798,913 P=165,544,752 P=189,419,895 P=1,435,312,346

December, 2013
 Financial assets

Loans and
receivables

Financial
assets at

FVPL
AFS financial

assets
HTM

investments Total

ASSETS
Current:
 Cash and cashequivalents P=1,024,774,443 P=– P=– P=– P=1,024,774,443
 Listed debt securities  62,307,751 – – 62,307,751
 Receivables  65,568,796 – – – 65,568,796
Noncurrent:
 Receivable from related

parties 1,863,314 – – – 1,863,314
 Fixed income deposits 750,499 – – – 750,499
 Investment in LLP – – 10,238,765 – 10,238,765
 Listed debt securities – – 104,784,799 – 104,784,799
 Quoted equity securities – – 16,525,154 – 16,525,154
 Unquoted equitysecurities – – 17,298,942 – 17,298,942
 HTM investments – – – 198,158,481 198,158,481

TOTAL P=1,092,957,052 P=62,307,751 P=148,847,660 P=198,158,481 P=1,502,270,944

September, 2014

Other
financial
liabilities Total

LIABILITIES
Current:
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses:
  Deposits payable P=1,530,771 P=1,530,771
  Accounts payable 2,868,259 2,868,259
  Accrued expenses 669,994 669,994
 Dividends payable 1,590,488 1,590,488

TOTAL P=6,659,512 P=6,659,512

December, 2013

Other
financial
liabilities Total

LIABILITIES
Current:
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses:
  Deposits payable P=1,221,713 P=1,221,713
  Accounts payable 3,603,334 3,603,334
  Accrued expenses 630,164 630,164
 Dividends payable 1,608,488 1,608,488

TOTAL P=7,063,699 P=7,063,699

62

Fair Values
The Group has determined that the carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, and
accounts payable and accrued expenses, reasonably approximate their fair values because these are
short-term in nature or the fair value difference is not material.

Financial assets at FVPL and AFS financial assets are stated at their fair values based on quoted
prices.  The fair value is determined using the Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy.

The fair value of HTM investments that are actively traded in organized financial markets is
determined by reference to quoted market bid prices, at the close of business on the reporting date or